conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Seattle Portfolio and related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this filing and our forms 10-K and 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The
adjustments to our pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on available information and assumptions
that we consider reasonable. Our pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to (1) represent our
financial position that would have actually occurred had the acquisition of the Seattle Portfolio and related financing
occurred on June 30, 2013, (2) represent the results of our operations that would have actually occurred had the
acquisition of the Seattle Portfolio and related financing occurred on January 1, 2012 or (3) project our financial
position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period, as applicable.

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

9

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific
Properties,
Inc.

Disposition
of City
Plaza

Acquisition
of Seattle
Portfolio
and related
financing

Company
Pro forma

(A) (B) (C)
ASSETS
Investment in real estate, net $1,510,822 $— $370,100 $1,880,922
Cash and cash equivalents 96,330 51,883 (119,183 ) 29,030
Restricted cash 14,518 — — 14,518
Accounts receivable, net 10,188 — — 10,188
Straight-line rent receivables 16,673 — — 16,673
Deferred leasing costs 88,893 — 21,619 110,512
Deferred finance costs, net 7,092 — 819 7,911
Interest rate contracts 123 — — 123
Goodwill 8,754 — — 8,754
Prepaid expenses and other assets 22,615 — (20,000 ) 2,615
Assets associated with real estate held for sale 53,152 (53,152 ) — —
TOTAL ASSETS $1,829,160 $(1,269 ) $253,355 $2,081,246

LIABILITES AND EQUITY
Notes payable $637,118 $— $229,500 $866,618
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 17,528 — 8,664 26,192
Below-market leases and above-market ground leases 35,216 — 14,666 49,882
Security deposits 5,671 — 525 6,196
Prepaid rent 8,719 — — 8,719
Obligations associated with real estate held for sale 1,269 (1,269 ) — —
TOTAL LIABLITIES 705,521 (1,269 ) 253,355 957,607

6.25% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred units of the
Operating Partnership 12,475 — 12,475

EQUITY
Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. shareholders’ equity
Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock 145,000 — 145,000
Common stockholders 567 — 567
Additional paid-in capital 904,805 — 904,805
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,177 ) — (1,177 )
Accumulated deficit (39,478 ) — (39,478 )
Total Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. shareholders’ equity 1,009,717 — — 1,009,717

Non-controlling unitholders in Operating Partnership 46,883 — 46,883
Non-controlling interest in consolidated real estate entity 54,564 — 54,564
TOTAL EQUITY 1,111,164 — — 1,111,164
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $1,829,160 $(1,269 ) $253,355 $2,081,246

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

10

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

11

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific
Properties,
Inc.

Acquisition
of Seattle
Portfolio
and related
financing

Other pro
forma
adjustments

Company
Pro forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
Revenues
Office
Rental $ 56,090 $7,968 $ — $64,058
Tenant recoveries 11,097 2,661 — 13,758
Other 7,046 1,578 — 8,624
Total office revenues 74,233 12,207 — 86,440
Media & Entertainment
Rental 11,185 — — 11,185
Tenant recoveries 741 — — 741
Other property-related revenue 8,198 — — 8,198
Other 436 — — 436
Total media & entertainment revenues 20,560 — — 20,560
Total revenues 94,793 12,207 — 107,000
Operating Expenses
Office operating expenses 27,425 3,731 — 31,156
Media & entertainment operating expenses 11,997 — — 11,997
General and administrative 10,175 — — 10,175
Depreciation and amortization 32,813 6,311 — 39,124
Total operating expenses 82,410 10,042 — 92,452
Income from operations 12,383 2,165 — 14,548
Other Expense (Income)
Interest expense 11,354 2,769 — 14,123
Interest income (240 ) — — (240 )
Acquisition-related expenses 509 — — 509
Other expense 54 — — 54

11,677 2,769 — 14,446
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 706 $(604 ) $ — $102

Income attributable to preferred stock and units (6,462 ) — — (6,462 )
Income attributable to restricted shares (158 ) — — (158 )
Loss attributable to non-controlling interest in Consolidated
Entities 281 — — 281

Loss attributable to common units in the Operating
Partnership 394 — (131 ) 263

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Hudson
Pacific Properties, Inc. common stockholders’ $ (5,239 ) $(604 ) (131 ) $(5,974 )

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders - Basic and diluted $ (0.10 ) $(0.11 ) (DD)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

12

Pro Forma weighted average shares outstanding—basic and
diluted 54,140,594 54,140,594 (DD)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

13

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2012
(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific
Properties,
Inc.

Acquisition
of Seattle
Portfolio

Other Pro
forma
adjustments

Company
Pro forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
Revenues
Office
Rental $ 88,460 $15,038 — $103,498
Tenant recoveries 22,029 3,858 — 25,887
Other 9,840 1,759 — 11,599
Total office revenues 120,329 20,655 — 140,984
Media & Entertainment
Rental 23,598 — — 23,598
Tenant recoveries 1,598 — — 1,598
Other property-related revenue 14,733 — — 14,733
Other 204 — — 204
Total media & entertainment revenues 40,133 — — 40,133
Total revenues 160,462 20,655 — 181,117
Operating Expenses
Office operating expenses 50,599 6,162 — 56,761
Media & entertainment operating expenses 24,340 — — 24,340
General and administrative 16,497 — — 16,497
Depreciation and amortization 54,758 12,623 — 67,381
Total operating expenses 146,194 18,785 — 164,979
Income from operations 14,268 1,870 — 16,138
Other Expense (Income)
Interest expense 19,071 5,539 — 24,610
Interest income (306 ) — — (306 )
Acquisition-related expenses 1,051 — — 1,051
Other expense (92 ) — — (92 )

19,724 5,539 — 25,263
Loss from continuing operations $ (5,456 ) $(3,669 ) $— $ (9,125 )

Income attributable to preferred stock and units (12,924 ) — — (12,924 )
Income attributable to restricted shares (295 ) — — (295 )
Loss attributable to non-controlling interest in Consolidated
Entities 21 — — 21

Loss attributable to common units in the Operating
Partnership 1,014 — 233 1,247

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Hudson
Pacific Properties, Inc. common stockholders’ $ (17,640 ) $(3,669 ) 233 $ (21,076 )

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders - Basic and diluted $ (0.42 ) $ (0.51 ) (DD)

41,640,691 41,640,691(DD)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

14

Pro Forma weighted average shares outstanding—basic and
diluted

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

15

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Balance sheet adjustments

(A)Represents the historical balance sheet of Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. (the “Company,” “we,” “our” or “us”) as of June30, 2013.